

**Nos. 12-15404-BB, 12-15690-BB**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**GAYLORD CHEMICAL COMPANY, LLC**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

**and**

**UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING,  
ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND  
SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT AND CROSS-PETITION FOR REVIEW  
OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**STUART F. DELERY**  
*Acting Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**BETH S. BRINKMANN**  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

**DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SCOTT R. McINTOSH  
JOSHUA P. WALDMAN  
MARK R. FREEMAN  
SARANG V. DAMLE  
MELISSA N. PATTERSON  
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ**  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff*

**U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Room 7259  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
(202) 514-4052**

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**CELESTE J. MATTINA**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**RUTH E. BURDICK**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**NICOLE LANCIA**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-7958  
(202) 273-2987**

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	*
	*
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	* Nos. 12-15404-BB
	* 12-15690-BB
v.	*
	* Board Case No.
GAYLORD CHEMICAL COMPANY, LLC	* 10-CA-38782
	*
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	*
	*
and	*
	*
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO	* * * * *
	*
Intervenor	*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s finding of fact .....	4
A. Background; the Union’s structure and Gaylord’s operations .....	4
B. The Union requests bargaining and information on unit employees, but Gaylord refuses; Gaylord relocates its operations to Tuscaloosa, and creates a new unit position, without giving the union notice and an opportunity to bargain .....	6
C. Vice President Smith questions employee Mitchell about his union views .....	8
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	8
Summary of argument.....	9
Standard of review .....	12
Argument.....	13
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Gaylord violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by failing to bargain with the Union, refusing to provide the Union with requested information, and unilaterally creating the lead shipper position .....	13
A. Following relocation, an employer’s duty to continue to bargain with the union depends on the continuity of the bargaining unit .....	14
B. The USW International is employees’ collective-bargaining representative, not any particular local .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. Gaylord’s contentions are without merit.....	18
D. Given Gaylord’s duty to bargain, the remaining factually-uncontested bargaining violations must be upheld .....	22
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Gaylord violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by coercively interrogating employee Mitchell about his union views.....	23
III. The President’s recess appointments to the Board are valid .....	25
A. The Senate was in recess at the time the President made the challenged appointments.....	26
Conclusion .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1969).....	23
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206.....	12
<i>City Cab Co. of Orlando, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 787 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) ( <i>en banc</i> ), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 942 (2005).....	26,27,30,31,33,39,41,45,48
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	13
<i>Harte &amp; Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 947 (1986) .....	15
<i>Hydro-Air Equip.</i> , 277 NLRB 85 (1985) .....	19
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	35,41
<i>J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 572 (1993) .....	20
<i>King Soopers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Adv. Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 n.6 (1988).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Leach Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 54 F.3d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	14,15
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991) .....	14
<i>Merchants Truck Line v. NLRB</i> , 577 F.2d 1011 n.3 (5th Cir. 1978).....	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	30
<i>Molded Acoustical Prods., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 815 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	45
<i>NLRB v. Acme Indus. Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432, 435-36 (1967) .....	22
<i>NLRB v. Brewton Fashions, Inc.</i> , 682 F.2d 918 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Camco, Inc.</i> , 340 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. 1965) .....	24
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Marine Optical, Inc.</i> , 671 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>NLRB v. Massachusetts Machine &amp; Stamping, Inc.</i> , 578 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1978) .....	20
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , 2013 WL 2099742, at *19 (May 16, 2013) .....	36,37,38,39,40,46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Rock Bottom Stores, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 400 (1993), <i>enforced</i> , 51 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14,15
<i>NLRB v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 888 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Waymouth Farms, Inc.</i> , 172 F.3d 598 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>New Process Steel v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	26
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	48
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	48
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 814 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Spurlino Materials, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 645 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Sturgis Newport Bus. Forms, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.2d 1252 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	24,25
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	30
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Div. v. NLRB</i> , 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 394 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....	16,17
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	42
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	12
<i>Visiting Nurse Health Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 108 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Westwood Import Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1982).....	12,14,15
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	37
 <b>United States Constitution:</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Const. amend. XX, §2.....	32,44
U.S. Const. art. I, §5, cl.2.....	40
U.S. Const. art. I, §5, cl.4.....	11,35,42,43
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	25
U.S. Const. art. II, §2, cl.3 .....	27
U.S. Const. art. II, §3 .....	46
 <b>Statutes</b>	 <b>Page(s)</b>
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	14,23,24,25
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,8,9,10,13,14,22,23
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,8,9,13,14,22,23
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	13
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2,12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Statutes-cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pub. L. No. 79-289 (1945) .....	44
<b>Attorney General Opinion</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
28 Comp. Gen. 30 (1948) .....	31
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	29,37,41
41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960).....	31
<b>Office of Legal Counsel</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989) .....	30
<b>Legislative Materials:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sessions of Congress, Congressional Directory for the 112th Congress</i> 536-38 (2011) .....	35
6 Annals of Cong. 1517 (1796).....	45
8 Annals of Cong. 2189 (1798).....	45
8 Annals of Cong. 2417-18 (1798) .....	45
142 Cong. Rec. 2198 (Feb. 1, 1996) .....	46
155 Cong. Reg. S7277 (daily ed. July 9, 2009).....	27
156 Cong. Rec. S6974 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2010).....	34
157 Cong. Rec. S68 (daily ed. Jan 5, 2011).....	27
157 Cong. Reg. S8691 (daily ed. Dec. 15, 2011) .....	27
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011) .....	26,33,32,41
157 Cong. Rec. S8787 (Dec. 20, 2011) .....	36
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011) .....	36
158 Cong. Rec. S5955 (daily ed. Aug. 2, 2012).....	46
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905) .....	28
Hogue, Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Intrasession Recess Appointments</i> (2004) .....	30,31
Hogue et al., Cong. Res. Serv., <i>The Noel Canning Decision and Recess Appointments Made from 1981-2013</i> (Feb. 4, 2013).....	31
H. Con. Res. 295, 107th Cong. (passed Dec. 20, 2001) .....	39
H. Con. Res. 307, 111th Cong. (passed Aug. 5, 2010).....	39
H.R. Con. Res. 361, 108th Cong. (2004).....	39
H. Res. 493, 112th Cong. (2011) .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Other Authorities:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Brown, <i>et al.</i> , <i>House Practice</i> §10, at 9 (2011) .....	34,39
Department of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, <i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions</i> , 2012 WL 168645 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	49
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Biographical Directory of Federal Judges: William Holcombe Pryor, Jr.</i> .....	31
<i>In re John D. Dingell</i> , B-201035, 1980 WL 14539, at *3 (Comp. Gen. Dec. 4, 1980) .....	41
VanDam, Note, <i>The Kill Switch: The New Battle Over Presidential Recess Appointments</i> , 107 N.W.U. L. Rev. 374-78 (2012).....	46
Jesse Holland, Associated Press, <i>Deal made on judicial recess appointments</i> , May 19, 2004 .....	47
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	28,45,47
Thomas Jefferson, Constitutionality of Residence Bill of 1790 (July 15, 1790) <i>reprinted in</i> 17 THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 195-96 (Julian Boyd, ed. 1965) .....	42
Oleszek, Cong.Res.Serv., <i>The Rise of Unanimous Consent Agreements</i> , in SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES: COMMITTEES, RULES AND PROCEDURES 213, 213-14 (J. Cattler & C. Rice, eds. 2008).....	33
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989).....	27
Riddick & Frumin, <i>Riddick's Senate Procedure: Precedents and Practices</i> , S. Doc. No. 101-28, at 947 & n.46 (1992).....	29,43
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755).....	27
II Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828).....	27,47
